

WS143-9

WS143-9

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

SEP 15 2010

No. 65143-9-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

PETER NYE, and a class of similarly situated persons,

Appellant,

vs.

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.
LOUIS D. PETERSON, WSBA #5776
MARY E. CREGO, WSBA #31593
MICHAEL J. EWART, WSBA #38655
1221 SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 500
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-2925
TELEPHONE: (206) 623-1745

Attorneys for Respondent

2010 SEP 15 PM 4:45
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIV. #1

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. The University Handbook Authorizes the President and the Board of Regents to Make and Change Policies Regarding Faculty Salaries.....2

 B. Executive Order No. 64 Authorized Annual Two Percent Faculty Salary Raises.4

 C. The University Did Not Fund Faculty Raises In 2002-03.....5

 D. The University Reevaluated and Changed Executive Order No. 64 in 2009.....5

 E. Procedural Posture.12

III. AUTHORITY.....13

 A. The University Had Authority to Change the Handbook.13

 1. *Washington courts recognize an employer’s right to change a handbook.....13*

 2. *The University Handbook expressly retained discretion for the President and the Board of Regents.17*

 3. *A financial emergency is not required for the Handbook to be changed.....21*

 4. *A faculty vote is not required to suspend the raises.....23*

5.	<i>Even if they had not been changed by the Board of Regents' Resolution, Sections 24-70 and 24-71 do not provide unconditional raises.</i>	24
B.	A Potential Raise is Not "Wages Earned."	27
C.	The Trial Court Was Required to Dismiss This Action Because It Was Filed After the Deadline Established by the Administrative Procedure Act.	28
1.	<i>Nye's claims are governed by the APA.</i>	29
2.	<i>Nye did not meet the APA's procedural requirements.</i>	32
IV.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amy v. Kmart of Washington LLC</i> , 153 Wn. App. 846, 223 P.3d 1247 (2009)	29
<i>Cheek v. Employment Sec. Dep't of Wash.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 79, 25 P.3d 481 (2001)	33, 34, 35
<i>City of Seattle v. Pub. Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991)	33, 34, 35
<i>Cole v. Red Lion</i> , 92 Wn. App. 743, 969 P.2d 481 (1998).....	14
<i>Costanich v. Wash. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 547, 156 P.3d 232 (2007), <i>overruled on other grounds by Costanich v. Wash. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 925, 194 P.3d 988 (2008).....	30, 31
<i>Gaglidari v. Denny's Rest., Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 426, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991)	14
<i>Goodpaster v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 199, 665 P.2d 414 (1983)	14, 15, 17, 28
<i>Govier v. North Sound Bank</i> , 91 Wn. App. 493, 957 P.2d 811 (1998)	13, 14
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	26
<i>Korslund v. Dyncorp Tri-Cities Servs., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005)	16
<i>McGinnity v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 277, 202 P.3d 1009 (2009)	31
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> , 166 Wn.2d 526, 210 P.3d 995 (2009)	27
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 112 Wn. App. 712, 50 P.3d 668 (2003)	30, 31, 32, 33

<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998)	27
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Westlake Park Assocs.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 269, 711 P.2d 361 (1985)	17
<i>Trimble v. Washington State University</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000)	14, 15

STATUTES

RCW 28B.20.100(1).....	2
RCW 28B.20.130	30
RCW 28B.20.130(1).....	2, 21
RCW 34.05.010(11)(a).....	29
RCW 34.05.010(16)	29
RCW 34.05.010(2)	29
RCW 34.05.010(3)	29, 30, 31, 32
RCW 34.05.510	29, 31, 32
RCW 34.05.540(4)(b).....	31
RCW 34.05.542(3)	33, 35
RCW 34.05.570(4)	29
RCW 34.05.570(4)(b).....	29, 32
RCW 41.06.070	6
RCW 41.06.070(3)	6, 30
